

No. 13-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK,
LIMITED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SHARIF,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN *TOUSA* DEFENDANTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

ANDREW M. LEBLANC

Counsel of Record

ATARA MILLER

ROBERT L. LINDHOLM

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP

1 Chase Manhattan Plaza

New York, N.Y. 10005

(212) 530-5000

aleblanc@milbank.com

Attorneys for Certain TOUSA

Defendants as Amici Curiae in

Support of Respondent

256621



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A Litigant’s Consent To A Bankruptcy Court Entering Final Judgment On A Private Right Claim Must Be Express	7
A. A Bankruptcy Court Cannot Enter A Final Judgment In A Non-Core Proceeding Without Express Consent Of The Parties	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Implied Consent Is Sufficient Ignores The Plain Language Of The Federal Rules Of Bankruptcy Procedure	9
II. A Party Cannot Knowingly Waive A Right That Does Not Exist By Not Asserting It.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Waivers Of Constitutional Rights Should Not Lightly Be Inferred	13
B. Litigants In Pending Cases Can Raise Arguments That Arise Upon Changes In The Law	14
C. <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> Was An Intervening Change In The Law	16
D. Litigants In Pending Cases Should Be Allowed To Argue That Bankruptcy Courts Lacked Authority To Enter A Final Judgment Based On <i>Stern</i>	19
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>3V Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of TOUSA, Inc. (In re TOUSA, Inc.), Case No. 10-62035-CIV-Moore (S.D. Fla.)</i>	1
<i>Bank of N.S. v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988)</i>	8
<i>Bank of Neb. v. Rose (In re Rose), 483 B.R. 540 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012)</i>	23
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams, 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)</i>	15
<i>BP RE, L.P. v. RML Waxahachie Dodge, L.L.C. (In re BP RE, L.P.), 735 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013), reh'g en banc denied, 744 F.3d 1371 (7th Cir. 2014)</i>	4
<i>Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)</i>	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)</i>	4
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)</i>	13, 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dev. Specialists, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, 462 B.R. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>DSC Commc'ns Corp. v. Next Level Commc'ns, 107 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1997)</i>	15
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison (In re Bellingham Ins. Agency), 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison, 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)</i>	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>Forshey v. Principi, 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002)</i>	15
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp., 477 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	14
<i>Gibson v. Tucker (In re G&S Livestock Co.), 478 B.R. 906 (S.D. Ind. 2012)</i>	23
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gucci Am. v. Bank of China, 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)</i>	15
<i>Hawknet, Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Agencies, 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	14
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 422 B.R. 783 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	2
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 444 B.R. 613 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	2
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co. v. McCarty</i> , 362 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	8
<i>Meoli v. Huntington Nat'l Bank (In re Teleservices Grp., Inc.)</i> , 456 B.R. 318 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011)	20
<i>Messer v. Bentley Manhattan Inc., LLC (In re Madison Bentley Assocs.)</i> , 474 B.R. 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	16, 17, 20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21, 22
<i>Paloian v. Carl Edward Avallon Trust (In re Pro-Pak Serv.)</i> , No. 02 C 5528, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24926 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2002).....	21
<i>Penson Fin. Servs. v. O’Connell (In re Arbco Capital Mgmt., LLP)</i> , 479 B.R. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9, 19
<i>Plan Adm’r v. Lone Star RV Sales, Inc. (In re Conseco Fin. Corp.)</i> , 324 B.R. 50 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Pryor v. Tromba</i> , No. 13-CV-676, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47969 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2014).....	9
<i>Ray v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 314 F.3d 482 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Retired Partners of Coudert Bros. Trust v. Baker McKenzie LLP (In re Coudert Bros. LLP), No. 11-2785(CM), 2011 WL 5593147 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011).....</i>	20
<i>Roell v. Withrow, 538 U.S. 580 (2003)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sambo’s Rests., Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor, 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981).....</i>	13
<i>Schaff v. R.W. Claxton, Inc., 144 F.2d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....</i>	15
<i>Sigma Micro Corp. v. Healthcentral.com (In re Healthcentral.com), 504 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2007)</i>	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Davis, Gillenwater & Lynch (In re Inv. Bankers), 4 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1993).....</i>	17-18
<i>Waldman v. Stone, 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1604 (2013).....</i>	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Weisfelner v. Blavatnik (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.),</i> 467 B.R. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2901 (2014)	6
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,</i> 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 16
<i>Wolf v. Nayna Networks, Inc. (In re Prof’l Satellite & Commc’n, LLC),</i> No. 12cv70 L(MDD), 2012 WL 6012829 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012)	20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 544	1
11 U.S.C. § 548	1
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)	17
28 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	5, 8, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 636(c).....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1).....	6, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(2)	10, 11
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008	5, 8, 9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	8, 9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	5, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b).....	11
